

## **Press Release**

Brussels, 28th March 2023

- For immediate release -

## Change of EIM Presidency

On 27th March 2023, the Board of EIM confirmed the appointment of Dyan Crowther, CEO of the rail infrastructure manager HS1 (UK) as interim President of EIM. The decision follows the end of the mandate of EIM's former President Gorm Frimannslund as CEO of rail infrastructure manager Bane NOR (NO). Dyan Crowther will chair the organisation and organise the elections of a new President in the next months.

Gorm Frimannslund states: "I would like to thank EIM for the excellent cooperation. It has been a pleasure for me to steer the organisation during challenging times, such as the pandemic and the energy crisis. I especially valued the exchange with all members on issues of joint interest, such as investments, resilience, liberalisation, innovation but also ERTMS deployment. I would also like to thank my colleagues on the EIM Board, Dyan Crowther of HS1 (UK), John Voppen of ProRail (NL) and Alain Quinet of SNCF Réseau (FR) and of course EIM's Executive Director, Monika Heiming."

Dyan Crowther states: "On behalf of the entire Board and the members of EIM, I would like to thank Gorm for his great Presidency of EIM and his personal commitment. Rail infrastructure managers connect Europe, people and economies. For HS1, connectivity with Europe is key for our business. Therefore, I value the exchange with my European colleagues as part of EIM and am looking forward to further building on our very close and fruitful co-operation as interim President. I see continued cooperation with all members of EIM as we contribute to the dynamic development of EIM."

For further information, please contact:

Monika Heiming **Executive Director** 

T.: +32 2 234 37 70

E.: monika.heiming@eimrail.org

EIM, the association of European Rail Infrastructure Managers, was established in 2002 to promote the interests of the infrastructure managers in Europe. EIM's primary goal is promoting growth of rail traffic and the development of an open sustainable, efficient, customeroriented rail network in Europe.

To find out more about EIM, visit www.eimrail.org